

Patient information

Oxygen Sensitivity / Oxygen Alert Card

Medical Division: Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital

PIF 1581 / V2

What is oxygen sensitivity?

Some patients with chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD) or other long-term chest conditions can become overly sensitive to medium or high doses of oxygen. This does not happen to all people with these conditions, only a small number. Therefore if oxygen is needed by these people, it should be given in a controlled way and monitored carefully.

You have been identified as being at risk of oxygen sensitivity. If you should become unwell, need to call an ambulance and you require oxygen it is very important that you are given the correct amount of oxygen on your way to, and in hospital.

Too much oxygen can cause a rise in the level of carbon dioxide (the exhaust gas we produce) in your blood and this could make you drowsy or slow down your breathing. Too little oxygen can also be dangerous, so it is important to get the correct balance.

When you arrive at the hospital the doctors will check your oxygen and carbon dioxide levels regularly and they will decide the correct amount of oxygen for you.

Your Alert Card

We have given you an oxygen alert card. This to make sure that doctors, nurses, ambulance staff and Emergency Department (A&E) staff know you are sensitive to oxygen, and they need to monitor you closely.

If your chest problem or breathing gets worse and you need to call an ambulance, please show your oxygen alert card to the ambulance staff and take it with you to hospital.

The ambulance staff and hospital team may already have a note on your records that you are sensitive to oxygen.

Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital PIF 1581 V2

Your Venturi Mask

You have been given an oxygen mask, called a Venturi mask. This mask will give the correct amount of oxygen that is safe for you, and reduce the risk of your carbon dioxide levels becoming too high.

You should wear your mask in the ambulance and in hospital until your oxygen and carbon dioxide levels have been checked with a blood test in the Emergency Department (A&E). The hospital team may decide that you need a different level of oxygen after your blood test has been checked.

What happens in the ambulance?

Your oxygen level will be monitored, usually with a finger probe (oximeter) while you are using your personal oxygen Venturi mask. If the level falls below a certain range, the ambulance crew may ask you to use a different mask or oxygen given through your nose. The ambulance crew have been trained to manage this situation.

What happens if I am admitted to hospital?

As soon as you are admitted to the hospital, your oxygen and carbon dioxide levels will be measured and the correct amount of oxygen will be given to you. Your mask may be changed or the amount of oxygen altered depending on your needs.

How do I get a new mask upon my discharge?

As soon as you know you are to be discharged home, it is important that you get another mask to take home with you.

You can get a new mask from the Clinical Nurse Specialist or other team member using the contact numbers at the back of the leaflet. Ask the ward staff to contact them before you go home and arrange for you to have a new mask.

What should I do if I loose my oxygen alert card?

Please contact the Respiratory Clinical Nurse Specialist or Oxygen Assessment Team on the numbers below to arrange for a new one to be sent to you.

Instructions for use

- 1. Carry your card and mask at all times. This mask is for emergency use only. You may have a different mask or nasal oxygen if you use oxygen at home long term.
- If you need to call an ambulance or you need to have oxygen whilst visiting your family doctor (GP) you should give the card and mask to the ambulance crew or to your doctor. They will treat you using the mask and the oxygen prescription on the card.

Further Information

Contacts and questions: You may contact the following staff with any questions you may have:

Oxygen Assessment Nurse Tel: 0151 706 2852 Via Switchboard bleep 4549

COPD Clinical Nurse Specialist Team Tel: 0151 706 3310 via switchboard bleep 4645

Author: Medical Division: Royal Liverpool Hospital and Broadgreen Hospital Review date: March 2019

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات آخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برابل للمكلوفين وبطريقة مون والكثرونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیّه در ارابطه با بیماران را به اشکل مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زیانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی اموجود است.

ز انیاریی پیوهندیدار به و نهخوشانهی لهلایهن **تر استهوه** پاسهند کر اون، نمگهر داوا بکریت له فور مانهکانی تر دا بریتی له زمانهکانی تر ، نیزی رید (هاسان خونیندهوه)، چاپی گاموره، شریتی دهنگ، هیلی موون و نطیکترونیکی هامی.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.